Public Document Pack

Financial Investment Board

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019
1.45 pm
COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Henry Colthurst

Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene

Andrien Meyers

Deputy Henry Pollard

James de Sausmarez

lan Seaton

Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.

John Barradell
Town Clerk




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 22
November 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1-4)

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 7 - 24)

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 62)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 68)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 69 - 70)

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2018
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 71 - 92)

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report
Report of Mercer

For Information
(Pages 93 - 112)

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING IN THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
PENSION SCHEME: INFORMAL CONSULTATION
Report of the Chamberlain

For Decision
(Pages 113 - 128)

CHARITIES POOL WORKING GROUP
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 129 - 134)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 22 November 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:

Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman) Tim Levene

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Andrien Meyers
Chairman) Deputy Henry Pollard
Deputy Tom Hoffman James de Sausmarez
Alderman Robert Howard lan Seaton

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Deputy Clare James

Officers:

Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1.  APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 20 September 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Chamberlain advised that Treasury Management training was now likely to
be scheduled in the New Year, and officers would look for a date in January or
February.

RESOLVED - That the list of outstanding actions be noted.
5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly

investment analysis review for September 2018. The Board noted the current
investment list and total investment values set out in the report.

Page 1



10.

The Chamberlain advised that the maijority of cash held were payments due to
third parties or restricted reserves. The Board noted the average rate of return
of 0.84%.

A Member asked if a chart tracking performance of yield could be added to
future reports, so that it could be monitored on a quarterly basis, particularly in
respect of changing interest rates. The Chamberlain responded that officers
would look into whether this could be incorporated into the report format.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018/19
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the mid-year
Treasury Management review for the 2018/19 financial year.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The Chairman advised the Board that he had recently attended a London CIV
(LCIV) meeting at London Councils as the nominated shareholder for the City
of London Corporation Pension Fund.

The LCIV portfolio was an Authorised Contractual Scheme (ACS) regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA). If an authority wanted to hold passive,
index-tracking funds under the umbrella of the LCIV, it was able to, but those
funds were not available on the LCIV platform. The Chairman added that
collectively, the local authorities invested in the LCIV currently carried more
assets under management in passive funds than in active funds, with some
authorities carrying as much as 40% passive in their individual portfolios. This
was a contrast to the Corporation, which did not currently have any assets
under management in passive funds. Members had not previously been
minded to invest in passive funds, but were reminded that this was still an
option.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
9-12 3
13-14 -

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Page 2



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20
September 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS

a) Investment Monitoring to 30 September 2018 and
b) Quarterly Monitoring Report
The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

GLOBAL EQUITY MANAGER SEARCH - VERBAL UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE
The Board considered a joint report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and
the Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There was one question.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were three items of other business.

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



G abed

Financial Investment Board — Outstanding Actions

To be completed/

Item Date Action 0ff|ce_r progressed to next Progress Update
responsible
stage
Corporate Training session by Link Asset
1. 1 February Board Member Training Treasurer / 12 February 2019 Services to be. a.rranged.for Board
2018 Town Clerk Members. Training session to be

held 11am-1pm in CR4.

7 Wwal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



) a
[...]
 e o
00% 000® (0% oo, o00" bl W - -
.0000............'. . ’-db-~"
o 4
U
0..... ,

0.70 o ,=

. * - Y

..' . coe o.': ’hllg--\----~-~-‘---—-Q""M-’

I--‘ .. : 'Y ,
o..... X TR .-: "'
‘e, o f)

0.60 S

\\ P

’
\_I‘ _,I
\_,\ N
0.50 Se woyr=d
S ??
N\
0.40
30/04/2018 31/05/2018 30/06/2018 31/07/2018 31/08/2018 30/09/2018 31/10/2018 30/11/2018 31/12/2018
Bank Rate e emes 3MLIBID sesess 6MLIBID  emsfllme WAROR === 2 per. Mov. Avg. (WAROR)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Date:
Financial Investment Board 12 February 2019
Subject: Public

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual
Investment Strategy 2019/20

Report of: For Decision
The Chamberlain

Report author:

James Graham — Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

The attached document sets out the City’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20. The document includes various Treasury
and Prudential Indicators required to be set for the City Fund to ensure that the City’s
capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable and to help the
organisation identify and control the risks around its treasury management activity. The
main proposals within the document are incorporated within the separate report entitled
“City Fund - 2019 Budget Report” being considered by the Finance Committee on 19
February 2019 and by the Court of Common Council on 7 March 2019.

The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Statement for 2019/20 has
been revised to accommodate the organisation’s capital plans, which create a borrowing
requirement in 2019/20 and in future years. As the City will only borrow for capital
purposes, an overview of the organisation’s capital plans is provided for context (section
2) and a borrowing strategy for 2019/20 has been added under section 7 of the report.

As has historically been the case, this report covers the treasury management activity
carried out across the organisation, including in respect of City’s Cash and Bridge House
Estates. As City’'s Cash borrowing is not covered by the regulatory framework
established for local authorities, the City has adopted its own formal policy via the City’s
Cash Borrowing Policy Statement, which was approved by Finance Committee on 11
December 2018 and the Court of Common Council on 10 January 2019 in order to
enable borrowing in 2018/19. The City’s Cash Borrowing Policy Statement is included
in this report at Appendix 9

Responsibility for approving the City’s borrowing plans remains with the Court of
Common Council, not the Financial Investment Board.

The key areas to highlight are:

e As at 31 December 2018, the City had cash balances totalling some £871.8m. The
majority of balances are held for payment to third parties or represent restricted
reserves.

o Itis proposed that the City continues to be prepared to lend monies for up to three
years’ duration based on risk assessments for each opportunity undertaken by
Treasury Officers and discussed with the Chamberlain.

¢ In assessing the creditworthiness of prospective counterparties, the City does not
rely solely on the ratings issued by the credit rating agencies but uses additional
market information such as credit default swap prices and rating watches and
outlooks (section 8.2). Credit ratings are monitored on daily basis by Link Asset
Services (the City’s treasury management consultant) and treasury team officers
are alerted to any changes.

e The structure of major UK banks changed in 2018 under “ring-fencing” reforms. The
largest banks (with £25bn or more in deposits) have been required by law to

Page 25



separate core retail banking services from their investment and international
banking activities by 15t January 2019. For these banks, core retail banking now
takes place within the ring-fenced bank (RFB) whilst more complex and “riskier”
activities are contained with a non-ring-fenced bank (NRFB). The City’s approved
counterparty list (Appendix 5) has been updated to reflect the fact that it will now be
transacting with either category when investing surplus cash balances. However,
this does not represent a change from the City’s creditworthiness policy, which
concentrates on the credit quality of any institution, regardless of ring-fencing status.

e ltis anticipated that the City Fund will remain debt free for the remainder of 2018/19
but that a borrowing requirement will develop in 2019/20 and in future years. The
operational boundary and authorised limit for external debt (Appendix 3) have been
revised in order to facilitate the management of this borrowing need, including
enabling the City to secure external debt to meet some or all of the borrowing
requirement.

e The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement has also been updated
to accommodate for the borrowing requirement arising from the City Fund capital
expenditure plans. Local authorities are legally required to set aside a prudent
amount for the provision of the repayment of prudential borrowing from revenue
each year. It should be noted that this requirement applies for all unfunded City
Fund capital expenditure (i.e. spending that is not immediately financed through
capital grants, capital receipts etc.) not just for actual external borrowing. The MRP
Policy statement for 2019/20 is included at Appendix 3.

The main changes to the document from last year’s version are highlighted in yellow.
Recommendations
It is recommended that:

(i the Financial Investment Board reviews and approves the attached Treasury
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20, and
submits it to the Finance Committee and the Court of Common Council as part of
the City Fund — 2019 Budget Report for formal adoption.

Annex
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20
James Graham

Group Accountant — Pensions & Treasury Management
T: 020 7332 1137
E: James.Graham@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 26


mailto:James.Gr
[...]
ting of treasury management activities will focus on their risk
implications for the organisation, and any financial instruments entered into to
manage these risks.

The City acknowledges that effective treasury management will provide support
towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. It is therefore
committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury management
and to employing suitable comprehensive performance measurement techniques,
within the context of effective risk management.

CIPFA Requirements

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of
Practice on Treasury Management (revised November 2009) was adopted by the
Court of Common Council (the Court) on 3 March 2010. The Code of Practice was
revised in November 2017.

The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:

Page 28



1.4.

(i) The City of London Corporation will create and maintain, as the cornerstones for
effective treasury management:

e A treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, objectives and
approach to risk management of its treasury management activities

e Suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the manner in
which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies and objectives, and
prescribing how it will manage and control those activities.

(i) This organisation (i.e. the Court of Common Council) will receive reports on its
treasury management policies, practices and activities, including as a minimum
an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-year review and an
annual report after its close.

(iii) The Court of Common Council delegates responsibility for the implementation
and regular monitoring of its treasury management policies to the Finance
Committee and the Financial Investment Board; the execution and
administration of treasury management decisions is delegated to the
Chamberlain, who will act in accordance with the organisation’s policy statement
and TMPs and, if he/she is a CIPFA member, CIPFA’s Standard of Professional
Practice on Treasury Management.

(iv) The Court of Common Council nominates the Audit and Risk Management
Committee to be responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the treasury
management strategy and policies.

The CIPFA revised 2017 Prudential and Treasury Management Codes require, for
2019-20, all local authorities to prepare a capital strategy. The capital strategy
provides a high-level long-term overview of how capital expenditure, capital
financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services
as well as an overview of how the associated risk is managed and the implications
for future financial sustainability. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement is
reported separately form the Capital Strategy. This ensures the separation of the
core treasury function under security, liquidity and yield principles from the policy
and commercial investments usually driven by expenditure on an asset.

Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20

The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act) and supporting regulations require the
City to ‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury
Management Code of Practice to set Prudential and Treasury Indicators for the next
three years to ensure that the City’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent
and sustainable. The City’s Prudential Indicators are set in its annual Budget Report
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy, while Treasury Indicators are established in
this report (Appendix 3).

The Act requires the Court of Common Council to set out its treasury strategy for
borrowing (section 7 of this report) and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy
(section 8 of this report). The Investment Strategy sets out the City’s policies for
managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those
investments.

The suggested strategy for 2019/20 in respect of the required aspects of t
[...]
 borrowing

requirement.

Capital Expenditure and Borrowing Requirement (City’s Cash)

Table 3 2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 | 2021/22
Actual | Estimate | Estimate | Estimate | Estimate
£m £m £m £m £m
Capital Expenditure 59.3 200.6 174.4 155.9 138.8
Borrowing Requirement 0.0 125.0 230.8 315.9 428.4
(Cumulative)

Page 31




As with the MRP for the City Fund, the borrowing requirement for City’s Cash will be
reduced gradually over time as set out in the City’s Cash Borrowing Policy Statement
(Appendix 9).

Current Portfolio Position

The City’s treasury portfolio position at 31 December 2018 comprised:

Table 4 Principal Ave. rate
£m £m %
Fixed rate funding PWLB 0
Market 0 0 -
Variable rate funding PWLB 0 0 -
Market 0 0 -
Other long-term liabilities 0
Gross debt 0 -
Total investments 871.8 0.77
Net Investments 871.8

4. Treasury Indicators for 2019/20 — 2021/22

Treasury Indicators (as set out in Appendix 3) are relevant for the purposes of setting
an integrated treasury management strategy.

Prospects for Interest Rates

The City of London has appointed Link Asset Services (Link) as its treasury advisor
and part of their service is to assist the City to formulate a view on interest rates.
Appendix 1 draws together a number of forecasts for both short term (Bank Rate)
and longer term interest rates and Appendix 2 provides a more detailed economic
commentary. The following table and accompanying text below gives the Link

central view.
Bank Rate PWLB Borrowing Rates %
% (including certainty rate adjustment)
5 year 10 years 25 year 50 year
Mar 2019 0.75 2.10 2.50 2.90 2.70
Jun 2019 1.00 2.20 2.60 3.00 2.80
Sep 2019 1.00 2.20 2.60 3.10 2.90
Dec 2019 1.00 2.30 2.70 3.10 2.90
Mar 2020 1.25 2.30 2.80 3.20 3.00
Jun 2020 1.25 2.40 2.90 3.30 3.10
Sep 2020 1.25 2.50 2.90 3.30 3.10
Dec 2020 1.50 2.50 3.00 3.40 3.20
Mar 2021 1.50 2.60 3.00 3.40 3.20
Jun 2021 1.75 2.60 3.10 3.50 3.30
Sep 2021 1.75 2.70 3.10 3.50 3.30
Dec 2021 1.75 2.80 3.20 3.60 3.40
Mar 2022 2.00 2.80 3.
[...]
 capital programme as planned.

The City can choose to manage the borrowing requirements through obtaining
external debt from a variety of sources; through the temporary use of its own cash
resources (“internal borrowing”); or via a combination of this methods.

City Fund

As the City Fund currently has no external debt portfolio, consideration will be given
to obtaining new external debt to meet some or all of the borrowing requirement in
2019/20. In doing so, the Chamberlain will have regard for liquidity requirements,
interest rate risk and the implications for the revenue budget.

The Chamberlain will monitor interest rates in financial markets and adopt a
pragmatic approach to changing circumstances. For example,

« if it was felt that there was a significant risk of a sharp FALL in long and short
term rates, (e.g. due to a marked increase of risks around relapse into recession
or of risks of deflation), then long term borrowings will be postponed, and
potential short-term borrowing will be considered.

« Ifit was felt that there was a significant risk of a much sharper RISE in long and
short term rates than that currently forecast, perhaps arising from an acceleration
in the rate of increase in central rates in the USA and UK, an increase in world
economic activity, or a sudden increase in inflation risks, then the portfolio
position will be re-appraised. Most likely, fixed rate funding will be drawn whilst
interest rates are lower than they are projected to be in the next few years.

Any decisions will be reported to the Finance Committee and the Court of Common
Council at the next available opportunity.

The City must set two treasury indicators representing the upper limits for the total
amount of external debt for City Fund. These limits are required under the Prudential
Code in order to ensure borrowing is affordable and is consistent with the City Fund’s
capital expenditure requirements.

« The operational boundary for external debt should represent the most likely
scenario for external borrowing. It is acceptable for actual borrowing to deviate
from this estimate from time to time. The proposed limit is set to mirror the
estimated CFR for the forthcoming year and the following two years.

Page 34



7.2.

/5L

7.4.

« The authorised limit for external debt is the maximum threshold for external
debt for over 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. This limit is required by the Local
Government Act 2003 and is set above the operational boundary to ensure that
the City is not restricted in the event of a debt restructuring opportunity.

The proposed limits for 2019/20 are set out in Appendix 3.

The City is also required to set a treasury indicator in respect of the maturity structure
of external debt to ensure that the external debt portfolio remains appropriately
balanced over the long term. Under the revised Treasury Management Code of
Practice, the City is required to set limit for all borrowing (i.e. both fixed rate and
variable debt), and the proposed limits are detailed in Appendix 3.

City’s Cash

The capital expenditure plans for City’s Cash likewise create a borrowing
requirement, which is forecast to be £230.8m in 2019/20. As with the City Fund
borrowing strategy, consideration will be given to obtaining new external debt to
meet some or all of this borrowing requirement in 2019/20. In doing so, the
Chamberlain will have regard for liquidity requirements, interest rate risk and the
implications for the revenue budget.

The regulatory framework established through the CIPFA professional codes and
MHCLG guidance pertains to the City’s local authority function, the City Fund. To
facilitate effective management of the City’s Cash borrowing requirement, this
organisation has adopted the City’s Cash Borrowing Policy Statement (Appendix 9),
which sets out the principles for effectively managing the risks arising from borrowing
on behalf of City’s Cash. Under this framework, the City has resolved to establish
two further tr
[...]


Brexit timetable and process

If an agreement is reached with the EU on the terms of Brexit, then this will be followed by
a proposed transitional period ending around December 2020.

UK continues as a full EU member until March 2019 with access to the single market and
tariff free trade between the EU and UK. Different sectors of the UK economy may leave
the single market and tariff free trade at different times during the transitional period.

The UK and EU would attempt to negotiate, among other agreements, a bi-lateral trade
agreement over that period.

The UK would aim for a negotiated agreed withdrawal from the EU, although the UK could
also exit without any such agreements in the event of a breakdown of negotiations.

If the UK exits without an agreed deal with the EU, World Trade Organisation rules and
tariffs could apply to trade between the UK and EU — but this is not certain.

On full exit from the EU: the UK parliament would repeal the 1972 European Communities
Act.

23
Page 50



APPENDIX 3
TREASURY INDICATORS 2018/19 — 2020/21 AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION

STATEMENT
TABLE 1: TREASURY
MANAGEMENT INDICATORS 2017118
actual
£000
Authorised Limit for external
debt -
Borrowing -
other long-term liabilities 14,006
TOTAL 14,006
Operational Boundary for
external debt -
Borrowing -
other long-term liabilities 14,006
TOTAL 14,006
Actual external debt* £0
Upper limit for total principal £200m

sums invested for over 365 days
(per maturity date)

2018/19

probable

outturn
£000

147,100
13,888
160,988

47,100
13,888
60,988

£0

£300m

*Actual external debt at the end of the financial year

TABLE 2: Maturity structure of borrowing during

2019/20
- under 12 months
- 12 months and within 24 months

- 24 months and within 5 years
- 5 years and within 10 years
- 10 years and above

TABLE 3: CITY’S CASH

BORROWING INDICATORS 2017118
actual
%
Estimates of financing costs to o
0.0%
net revenue stream
£000
Overall borrowing limits 0

2018/19

probable

outturn
%

0.3%
£
[...]
t blank



Agenda Iltem 12b

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 Monthly Investment Analysis
	05 - Monthly Investment Analysis - Annex A
	05 - Monthly Investment Analysis - Annex B
	05 - Monthly Investment Analysis - Annex C

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20
	06 - 2019-1-31 Treasury Mgmt Strategy Statement  Annual Investment Strategy 2019-20 FINAL 04-02-2018

	10 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Non-Public Outstanding Actions
	12a Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2018
	12b Quarterly Monitoring Report
	13 Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling in the Local Government Pension Scheme: Informal Consultation
	13 - NON-PUBLIC MHCLG Consultation on LGPS Asset Pooling (Appendix 1)

	14 Charities Pool Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Tuesday, 12 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Clare James
Andrien Meyers
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
James Graham - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Tim Levene and Deputy Henry 
Pollard.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 22 November 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board noted that Treasury Management training with Link Asset Services 
had taken place that morning. The Treasury Management Strategy for the 
ensuing year was on the agenda for consideration.

RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding actions be noted.

5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for September 2018. The Board noted the current 



investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report.

A Member asked for an update on the loan to Northamptonshire County 
Council, which had been due to mature in January 2019. The Chamberlain 
responded that the loan had been repaid on time, with interest and was 
included in the Treasury Management Strategy.

In response to a query from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that 
business rates were paid in over ten months, and were paid out to central 
government over twelve months in scheduled, equal payments. As a result, 
cash balances were lower for a period during the year as funds continued to be 
paid out when they were not also being collected. 

The Chamberlain advised the Board that the maximum amount for lending to 
banks could be reviewed and changed if it was the will of the Board. The Board 
noted that as the City Corporation’s bank, the maximum amount for Lloyd’s was 
higher to give necessary flexibility with regards to cashflow. Building societies 
were considered on the basis of their balance sheet rather than their long-term 
rating, and were given a maximum amount of £20 million and maximum loan 
duration of one year, apart from Nationwide, which was allocated a higher 
maximum amount and longer loan duration because of its size. The Board 
noted that the long-term ratings set out were attributed by Link Asset Services.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain setting out the City’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 
2019/20. The Board noted the colour copies of the Strategy provided and that 
changes made from the previous year’s strategy were marked in yellow. The 
Board also noted the addendum tabled by the Chamberlain setting out changes 
to the capital programme. These revisions would be incorporated into the report 
submitted to the Finance Committee. The Chamberlain advised that the 
strategy had been amended by the Court of Common Council in December 
2018 to include a borrowing policy for City’s Cash, and that a borrowing policy 
for City Fund may also be introduced in the future.

The Board discussed the parameters for maximum loan durations and 
investment and borrowing limits. The Chamberlain advised the Board that the 
limits were generally there to provide flexibility and keep options open in case a 
good opportunity arose. All local authorities had to set and authorised limit for 
external debt and the figures given represented the upper threshold. 

The Board noted the table setting out maturity structure of borrowing, and was 
advised that this addressed refinancing risk, allowing for the spread of debt for 
maturity at different times. This would allow the City Corporation to set differing 
tranches and time periods when borrowing. The Board then discussed 
approved counterparties and their investment limits, noting that Lloyd’s, as the 



bank used by the City Corporation, required a higher limit for greater flexibility, 
otherwise the limit for UK banks was £100 million. A Member queried the upper 
limit of 50% allocated for borrowing over 12 months or less, and suggested that 
25% may be more appropriate as it encouraged discipline and carried less risk.

A Member asked whether the limits on lending to foreign banks were too low. 
The Chamberlain responded that the limits had been set at £25 million for some 
time, as Members had previously been against having a large exposure to 
foreign banks. The limits could be raised if Members were minded to do so. The 
Board suggested that officers review the limits, and bring a report back if 
substantial due diligence would be required before raising the limits. However, 
if the changes could be made easily made, the Board agreed to delegate 
authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, to consider a report recommending that the limits be amended 
ahead of the submission of the Treasury Management Strategy to the Court of 
Common Council.

RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board:

a) Delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman, to consider a review of the maximum lending 
limits to foreign banks ahead of the submission of the Treasury 
Management Strategy to the Court of Common Council; and

b) Pending the above decision, approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019/20, and submits it to 
the Finance Committee and the Court of Common Council as part of the 
City Fund – 2019 Budget Report for formal adoption.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
10 - 16 3
17 - 18 -

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 
2018 be agreed as a correct record.



11. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a list of non-public outstanding actions.

12. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS 

a) Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 December 2018 

b) Quarterly Monitoring Report 

The Board received reports of the Chamberlain and of Mercer.

13. STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON ASSET POOLING IN THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME: INFORMAL CONSULTATION 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

14. CHARITIES POOL WORKING GROUP 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


